

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2019-0729, 2019-0822
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
MARK A. PRICE,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 107096

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE STATE OF OHIO**

SUSAN J. MORAN (0067094)
55 Public Square, Suite 1616
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(t) 216-965-5763
(f) 440-617-1529
SusanMoranLaw@gmail.com
Counsel for Appellant
Mark Price

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS* (0095284)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
DIANE R. BREY (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
KATHERINE E. MULLIN (0084122)*
**Counsel of Record*
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
The Justice Center, 8th Floor

1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
216-443-7800
216-443-7602 fax
kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	10
<i>Amicus</i> Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:	10
 <i>A trial court properly instructs the jury on causation, for purposes of R.C. 2925.02(A)(3), when it instructs that “causation” requires proof beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant provided drugs to another person; that the death or serious physical harm would not otherwise have occurred; and that those drugs, in a natural or continuous sequence, directly produced the death or serious physical harm.</i>	
A. The Ohio Jury Instructions on causation properly state the test applicable to R.C. 2925.02(A)(3).....	10
B. Price is wrong that the trial court committed reversible error by failing to give the <i>Burrage</i> instruction.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Bacon</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-14-1112, 2016-Ohio-618	1, 13, 16
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 3d Dist. Seneca No. 13-18-16, 2019-Ohio-58	11, 12
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 53 Ohio App.2d 266 (9th Dist. Lorain 1977)	14
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 18582, 2002-Ohio-541.....	11
<i>State v. Dykas</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 92683, 185 Ohio App. 3d 763, 2010-Ohio-359	13
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. CA2016-06-045, 2008-Ohio-462	11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 12th Dist. Preble No. CA2015-11-022, 2017-Ohio-879.....	12, 14
<i>State v. Hanna</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 285, 2002-Ohio-2221	14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 60 Ohio App.2d 45 (1st Dist. Hamilton 1977)	14
<i>State v. Kosto</i> , 5th Dist. Licking No. 17CA54, 2018-Ohio-1925	9
<i>State v. LaMar</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 181, 2002-Ohio-2128	13
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-990063, 137 Ohio App. 3d 206 (1999).....	12, 14

<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3d Dist. Union No. 14-19-14, 2019-Ohio-5168	11
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 79738, 2002-Ohio-5320	19
<i>State v. Osman</i> , 4th Dist. Athens No. 09CA36, 2011-Ohio-4626	14
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 74 Ohio St. 3d 72, 1995-Ohio-171	11, 12
<i>State v. Potee</i> , 12th Dist. Clermont No. CA2016-06-045, 2017-Ohio-2926	11
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 06AP-6091, 2007-Ohio-4409	19
<i>State v. Sneed</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 3 (1992)	18
<i>State v. Stutler</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2018CA00066, 2019-Ohio-2120	11
<i>State v. Swiger</i> , 5 Ohio St.2d 151 (1966)	14
<i>State v. Wilks</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 359, 2018-Ohio-1562	15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 03AP-592, 2004-Ohio-2838	12
<i>Turney v. Yeoman</i> , 14 Ohio 207 (1846)	11
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 936 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 841	18, 20

R.C. 109.023

R.C. 2925.02 *passim*

Other Authorities

Baldwin’s Ohio Practice Criminal Law, Section 96:5 (3d Ed. 2009).....13
